was actually payable by the petitioners and the 

earlier non-disclosure of CESS was revenue 

neutral. 

e) Subsequently, a notice to show-cause was 

issued to the petitioners alleging that the 

petitioners had not paid the CESS to the tune 

of Rs. 44,71,625/- (Rupees forty four lakh 

seventy one thousand six hundred and twenty 

five only) calculated from various suppliers at 

the time of outward supply of motor vehicles. 

The said notice was issued invoking Section 74 

of the said Act of 2017. The petitioner did not 

reply to the said show-cause notice and, 

accordingly, an order under Section 74 of the 

said Act of 2017 was passed thereby holding 

the petitioner liable in a sum of Rs. 41,31,946/- 

(Rupees forty one lakh thirty one thousand nine 

hundred and forty six only) on account of taxes 

together with interest and penalty aggregating 

to Rs. 1,28,26,999/- (Rupees one crore twenty 

eight lakh twenty six thousand nine hundred 

and ninety nine only). 

f) The petitioners carried the matter in appeal 

before the appellate authority under Section 

107 of the said Act of 2017 contending that the 

petitioners have not made any suppression or 

willful misstatement and have not committed 

any fraud, as alleged in the notice to show-